
Local Government By-election Results

NAT

Region: London

92 8.94% 0 0.00% 0.00%0 8.94%

UKIP

LAB Gain From LIB DEM

-   +

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0OTH

-10.39%15.74%26315.74%2635.34%55GRN

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0

RFM

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0IND

23.80%8.86%1488.86%14832.65%336LIB DEM

-16.31%61.40%102661.40%102645.09%464LAB

-6.03%14.00%23414.00%2347.97%82CON

05/05/202205/05/202219/12/2024

Ward Last Up:Seat Last Up:By-election:

Resignation. 2 Seat ward - 1 LAB, 1 LIB DEM (originally elected as Labour). Actual result in May 2022 was CON 259, 210; LAB 1085*, 
967; LIB DEM 148; GREEN 263. Turnout at by-election was 14.9%.

Constituency: Erith and Thamesmead

West Thamesmead, Greenwich

Change in Vote 
Share (1-2):

NAT

Region: West Midlands

485 30.11% 0 0.00% 0.00%0 30.11%

UKIP

CON Gain From LAB

-   +

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0OTH

3.04%0.00%00.00%03.04%49GRN

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0

RFM

0.99%0.00%00.00%00.99%16IND

-6.87%8.36%1738.36%1731.49%24LIB DEM

-34.53%63.46%131363.46%131328.93%466LAB

7.27%28.18%58328.18%58335.44%571CON

02/05/202402/05/202419/12/2024

Ward Last Up:Seat Last Up:By-election:

Resignation. 3 Seat ward - All LAB. Actual result in May 2024 was CON 617, 573, 560; LAB 1382*, 1310, 1246; LIB DEM 173. Turnout 
at by-election was 15.67%.

Constituency: Dudley

Brockmoor & Pensnett, Dudley

Change in Vote 
Share (1-2):

NAT

Region: South East

272 33.92% 0 0.00% 0.00%0 33.92%

UKIP

RFM Gain From LAB

-   +

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0

-1.74%27.67%30327.67%30325.94%208OTH

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0GRN

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0

RFM

0.00%0.00%00.00%00.00%0IND

2.87%0.00%00.00%02.87%23LIB DEM

-31.32%56.26%61656.26%61624.94%200LAB

-3.73%16.07%17616.07%17612.34%99CON

04/05/202304/05/202319/12/2024

Ward Last Up:Seat Last Up:By-election:

Resignation. 2 Seat ward - Both LAB. Actual result in May 2023 was CON 186, 166; LAB 674, 559*; SWALE IND 303. Other at by-
election was Swale Independents. Turnout at by-election was 17%.

Constituency: Sittingbourne and Sheppey

Milton Regis, Swale

Change in Vote 
Share (1-2):

1



Local Government By-election Results

Oth NatGreen

Total for By-elections held on 19/12/2024

752 1130 383 16 104

993 2955 321 0 263

By Elections

Previous Elections

21.85% 32.83% 11.13% 0.46% 3.02%

20.54% 61.12% 6.64% 0.00% 5.44%

Change in vote 1.31% -28.29% 4.49% 0.46% -2.42%

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

Independent

Other

0

Seats Held Seats Held Seats Net Seats Held

0 1 1 1

2 0 1 -1 1

1 0 0 -1 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

Seats Lost

0

2

1

0

0

3 0 3 0 33Totals

Percentage

50%

0%

Con Lab Lib Dem Ind

208

303

6.04%

6.27%

-0.22%

Green 0 0 0 0 00

UKIP

0

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

UKIP 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Nat: SNP/PC 0 0 0 0 00

Gain/Loss Now NowGainedbefore

By-election

Rfm

849

24.67%

0

0.00%

24.67%

Reform 0 0 1 0 1 1

2



Local Government By-election Results
Totals for By-elections held from 05/07/2024 to 19/12/2024

74279 77244 56787 12453 13923

119537 165357 70201 32473 26261

By Elections

Previous Elections

23.79% 24.74% 18.19% 3.99% 4.46%

23.22% 32.13% 13.64% 6.31% 5.10%

Change in vote 0.56% -7.39% 4.55% -2.32% -0.64%

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

Independent

Other

25 15 34 24 49

89 57 7 -25 64

30 20 11 1 31

10 2 5 -3 7

5 2 0 -3 2

10

32

10

8

3

175 102 73 0 17573Totals

Con Lab Lib Dem Ind Oth

196%

72%

103%

70%

40%

29455

43732

9.43%

8.50%

0.94%

Green

Green 6 4 4 2 82 133%

34

0

0.01%

0.00%

0.01%

UKIP

UKIP 0 0 0 0 00

24290

56043

7.78%

10.89%

-3.11%

Nat: SNP/PC 10 2 5 -3 78 70%

Nat

Seats Held Seats Net Seats HeldSeats Lost Percentage

Gain/Loss Now NowGainedbefore

By-election

Seats Held

Rfm

Reform 0 0 7 0 7 7 #Div/0!

23781

7.62%

1096

0.21%

7.40%

3


