Local Government By-election Results

West Thamesmead, Greenwich

Constituency: Erith and Thamesmead

Region: London Resignation. 2 Seat ward - 1 LAB, 1 LIB DEM (originally elected as Labour). Actual result in May 2022 was CON 259, 210; LAB 1085*, 967; LIB DEM 148; GREEN 263. Turnout at by-election was 14.9%.

-	By-election: 19/12/2024			Seat Last Up: 05/05/2022		Last Up:	Change in Vote
			05/05)5/2022	Share (1-2):
CON	82	7.97%	234	14.00%	234	14.00%	-6.03%
LAB	464	45.09%	1026	61.40%	1026	61.40%	-16.31%
LIB DEM	336	32.65%	148	8.86%	148	8.86%	23.80%
IND	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%
RFM	92	8.94%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	8.94%
GRN	55	5.34%	263	15.74%	263	15.74%	-10.39%
OTH	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%
NAT	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%
UKIP	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%

Brockmoor & Pensnett, Dudley

Constituency: Dudley Region: West Midlands Resignation. 3 Seat ward - All LAB. Actual result in May 2024 was CON 617, 573, 560; LAB 1382*, 1310, 1246; LIB DEM 173. Turnout at by-election was 15.67%.

	,	By-election: 19/12/2024		Seat Last Up: 02/05/2024		Last Up: 05/2024	Change in Vote Share (1-2):
CON	571	35.44%	583	28.18%	583	28.18%	7.27%
LAB	466	28.93%	1313	63.46%	1313	63.46%	-34.53%
LIB DEM	24	1.49%	173	8.36%	173	8.36%	-6.87%
IND	16	0.99%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.99%
RFM	485	30.11%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	30.11%
GRN	49	3.04%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	3.04%
OTH	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%
NAT	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%
UKIP	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0.00%

Milton Regis, Swale

Constituency: Sittingbourne and Sheppey

RFM Gain From LAB

Region: South East Resignation. 2 Seat ward - Both LAB. Actual result in May 2023 was CON 186, 166; LAB 674, 559*; SWALE IND 303. Other at byelection was Swale Independents. Turnout at by-election was 17%.

	,	By-election: 19/12/2024		Seat Last Up: 04/05/2023			_ast Up: 5/2023	Change in Vote Share (1-2):
CON	99	12.34%	176	16.07%		176	16.07%	-3.73%
LAB	200	24.94%	616	56.26%		616	56.26%	-31.32%
LIB DEM	23	2.87%	0	0.00%		0	0.00%	2.87%
IND	0	0.00%	0	0.00%		0	0.00%	0.00%
RFM	272	33.92%	0	0.00%		0	0.00%	33.92%
GRN	0	0.00%	0	0.00%		0	0.00%	0.00%
OTH	208	25.94%	303	27.67%		303	27.67%	-1.74%
NAT	0	0.00%	0	0.00%		0	0.00%	0.00%
UKIP	0	0.00%	0	0.00%		0	0.00%	0.00%

CON Gain From LAB

LAB Gain From LIB DEM

Local Government By-election Results

Total for By-elec	tions he	eld on 1	9/12/202	24					
	Con	Lab	Lib Dem	Ind	Rfm	Green	Oth	Nat	UKIP
By Elections	752	1130	383	16	849	104	208	0	0
	21.85%	32.83%	11.13%	0.46%	24.67%	3.02%	6.04%	0.00%	0.00%
Previous Elections	993	2955	321	0	0	263	303	0	0
	20.54%	61.12%	6.64%	0.00%	0.00%	5.44%	6.27%	0.00%	0.00%
Change in vote	1.31%	-28.29%	4.49%	0.46%	24.67%	-2.42%	-0.22%	0.00%	0.00%

	Seats Held before By-election	Seats Held	Seats Gained	Seats Lost	Net Gain/Loss	Seats Held Now	Percentage Now	
Conservative	0	0	1	0	1	1		
Labour	2	0	1	2	-1	1	50%	
Liberal Democrat	1	0	0	1	-1	0	0%	
Independent	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Reform	0	0	1	0	1	1		
Green	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Other	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Nat: SNP/PC	0	0	0	0	0	0		
UKIP	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Totals	3	0	3	3	0	3		

Local Government By-election Results Totals for By-elections held from 05/07/2024 to 19/12/2024

Totals for By-ele	ctions h	neld fro	m 05/07/	2024 to	19/12/2	024			
	Con	Lab	Lib Dem	Ind	Rfm	Green	Oth	Nat	UKIP
By Elections	74279	77244	56787	12453	23781	29455	13923	24290	34
	23.79%	24.74%	18.19%	3.99%	7.62%	9.43%	4.46%	7.78%	0.01%
Previous Elections	119537	165357	70201	32473	1096	43732	26261	56043	0
	23.22%	32.13%	13.64%	6.31%	0.21%	8.50%	5.10%	10.89%	0.00%
Change in vote	0.56%	-7.39%	4.55%	-2.32%	7.40%	0.94%	-0.64%	-3.11%	0.01%

	Seats Held before By-election	Seats Held	Seats Gained	Seats Lost	Net Gain/Loss	Seats Held Now	Percentage Now	
Conservative	25	15	34	10	24	49	196%	
Labour	89	57	7	32	-25	64	72%	
Liberal Democrat	30	20	11	10	1	31	103%	
Independent	10	2	5	8	-3	7	70%	
Reform	0	0	7	0	7	7	#Div/0!	
Green	6	4	4	2	2	8	133%	
Other	5	2	0	3	-3	2	40%	
Nat: SNP/PC	10	2	5	8	-3	7	70%	
UKIP	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Totals	175	102	73	73	0	175		